AMENDMENT OFFERED BY MR. COLLINS OF NEW YORK

TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE FOR H.R. 8

Page 131, line 1, insert "AND BOILER" after "FURNACE".

Page 131, line 10, insert "residential boilers," after "applicable to".

Page 131, lines 15 and 16, strike "non-weatherized gas furnaces and mobile home furnaces," and insert "oil and gas furnaces and boilers,".

Page 132, lines 1 and 2, strike "the current rule-making" and insert "current rulemakings".

Page 132, line 6, strike "the proposal" and insert "the proposals".

Page 132, line 8, strike "rulemaking" and insert "rulemakings".

Page 132, line 10, insert "AND BOILER" after "Furnace".

Page 133, after line 25, insert the following new subparagraph:

- 1 "(F) For the purpose of establishing new efficiency
- 2 standards for residential oil and gas boilers under the pro-
- 3 posed rule entitled 'Energy Conservation Program: En-
- 4 ergy Conservation Standards for Residential Boilers' as
- 5 published in the Federal Register on March 31, 2015 (80
- 6 Fed. Reg. 17222), the Secretary shall publish and estab-
- 7 lish relative deadlines for statements and notices, requests
- 8 for comments, and a final rule in a manner that is gen-
- 9 erally consistent with the requirements for proposed en-
- 10 ergy conservation standards for residential furnaces under
- 11 subparagraph (E).".

